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Bill Bennett

4180 Misty Creek Court
Pilot Hill, CA 95664
(530) 823-7079

November 14, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission
c/o Development Services Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placervilie, CA 95667

RE: Sundance Subdivision: Z07-0040 /TM07-1454/S09-0012
Groundwater Impacts:

Gentlemen:

In the previous hearing and submittals, we pointed out a number of deficiencies with the
water studies that were performed to analyze the impacts of the Sundance
development. These included:

e The water supply study failed to include parcels beyond the boundaries of the
subdivision
The study did not look at drought years
The groundwater analysis used storm rainfall probabilities to assess rainfall
pattern even though historical records are available.
The study did not quantify the groundwater storage in the area
The groundwater study failed to obtain any records for exiting residents that are
located around the proposed development or groundwater information on
existing surrounding wells.

To help verify and quantify the development’s impacts on groundwater, we have
performed the enclosed engineering study that updates the previous work by using
actual rainfall and soils information particular to the Sundance area and including
surrounding properties within the analysis.

This report concludes the annual recharge of the fractured rock foundation varies
significantly year to year. A long term average recharge may not properly exhibit
significant periods of low annual recharge that exist and can lead to a critical over-
estimation of available groundwater supplies, especially for areas where groundwater
storage cannot be quantified. For some 4-year periods of historical conditions there is
not enough recharge from rain falling on the area to support the annual water needs of
Sundance and the surrounding properties at build out.
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Thank you for your consideration. As always, you can reach me by e-mail or contact
me at (530) 823-7079 if you have questions or if | can clarify any details

Sincerely,

i euit))

Bill Bennett

Enclosures
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Analysis of Groundwater
Availability and Recharge in

the Sundance Project Area
Pilot Hill, California

Submitted to: El Dorado County Planning Commission

Date: November 12, 2010
By: Bill Bennett, CE, GE

10-1327.1.5




Analysis of Groundwater Availability and
Recharge in the Sundance Project Area

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Executive Summary 1
1 Introduction 1
1.1 Previous Study Shortcomings 2

1.2 Additional Available Data 3

2 Analysis 7
2.1  Water Balance Equation 7

2.2 Calculations 8

2.2.1 Rainfall Data Preparation 8

2.2.2  Soil Properties 9

2.2.3 Time-step Calculation and Spreadsheet Methodology 14

3 Findings 16
3.1  Recharge 16

3.2 Water Availability for Sundance and Surrounding Properties 17

4 Conclusions 20
5 References 21

10-1327.1.6




Abbreviations and Acronyms

Analysis of Groundwater Availability and
Recharge in the Sundance Project Area

a-ft
BOS
CDEC
CIMIS

Commission
DWR
GDPUD
GDRCD

in
NRCS

Planning

acre-feet
El Dorado County Board of Supervisors
California Data Exchange Center

California Irrigation Management Information
System

El Dorado County Planning Commission
California Department of Water Resources
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Analysis of Groundwater Availability and
Recharge in the Sundance Project Area

Executive Summary

The Sundance Subdivision is a proposed development of 28 lots on approximately 300 acres
near the area of Pilot Hill, El Dorado County, California. The development requires a rezone
for the change in current land use as well as approval of the development’s tentative map and
environmental documentation (Mitigated Negative Declaration) by the County. These items
are currently in front of the County Planning Commission and will subsequently go to the El
Dorado County Board of Supervisors at a later date. (Rezone Z07-0040/ Tentative Map
TMO07-1454/ Special Use Permit S09-0012/ Sundance Subdivision).

As part of the effort to evaluate the potential impact of the development on the water
resources in the area and environment, the developer engaged a hydrogeologist to investigate
the long term viability of using groundwater for the development (Hydrogeologic
Investigation Assessment Report, Sundance Subdivision, Holdrege & Kull, October 28,
2008). This groundwater study attempted to quantify the theoretical groundwater recharge
from normal annual precipitation on the site and compare that with the potential needs of the
subdivision. However, there were several assumptions and detailed calculations in this
particular analysis that raised questions. Addressing these concerns could substantially affect
the conclusions of the Hydrogeologic Investigation Assessment Report.

The report that follows presents a revised groundwater recharge analysis for the Sundance
area based on additional available rainfall and soils data and updated assumptions that are
more in line with the physical characteristics of the site and conventional analysis.

Additional Available Data

Additional data is available to refine the previous groundwater availability analysis. The
rainfall gage at Pilot Hill (PIH) provides hourly precipitation data for 15 years. Soils
information is on-line and can be compiled into a report specific to a designated property
(Web Soil Survey). Evapotranspiration information is available statewide by zone.

Analysis

Groundwater storage can be calculated by accounting for the inflow and outflow of water to
the soil/rock/landscape system. In the updated analysis, actual rainfall measurements were
used to produce a time-step water balance calculation, estimating the water available for deep
percolation or groundwater recharge on a daily basis for the Sundance site for the years 1995
through 2010. Soil permeabilities and available soil water capacities for the time-step
analysis were derived from site specific soils information. The calculated groundwater
recharge was summarized on an annual basis for comparison with projected water needs for
the proposed subdivision and the surrounding parcels.

Findings

Groundwater recharge is not necessarily proportional to the annual precipitation.

105827.1.8




Analysis of Groundwater Availability and
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For site specific soil characteristics, the average calculated recharge for all 15 years rainfall
record is about 1.8 inches. However, the plotted data also shows the recharge varies
significantly from year to year. There are many consecutive years where the recharge is
much lower than the average. For example, during the period 2001 through 2004, the deep
percolation averages only 0.5 inches and obviously much lower if one were to look only at
2001 and 2002 where nearly zero recharge was calculated. Over the last 4 years recharge has
only been 60% of the long term average.

We can calculate a factor of safety to compare the available groundwater with the future
water demand. A factor of safety of 1.0 means that there is just enough groundwater to
satisfy the water demand for the area. Looking at the period of 2001 through 2004, the factor
of safety for groundwater use would be:

FS = (0.5 inches / 12 in/foot) x 895 ac = 6734
0.75 a-ft/unit x 117 units 0.43

Conclusions

1. Existing rainfall records for the Pilot Hill gage provides 15 years of hourly data that
can be used to calculate the time distribution of groundwater recharge in the
Sundance and surrounding area.

2. It is important to include the parcels surrounding Sundance in the analysis of
groundwater availability since both Sundance and the surrounding properties are
dependent of the same groundwater source, storage, and recharge processes. Most
parcels in the surrounding area are smaller and probably rely disproportionally on the
existing Sundance property to aid in replenishment of groundwater supplies.

3. Annual variations in groundwater recharge can be significant. A long term average
recharge may not properly exhibit significant periods of low annual recharge that
exist and can lead to a critical over-estimation of available groundwater supplies,
especially for areas where groundwater storage cannot be quantified.

4. Based on the groundwater recharge estimated for the period 2001 through 2004 for
Sundance and the surrounding area, there is not enough recharge from rain falling on
the area to support the annual water needs of Sundance and the surrounding
properties at build out. The factor of safety of supply to demand for this 4-year
period is 934, O.43 .

5. The Sundance development as currently proposed will significantly impact the
groundwater supply for neighboring properties and existing residents.
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1 Introduction

The Sundance Subdivision is a proposed development of 28 lots on approximately 300 acres
near the area of Pilot Hill, El Dorado County, California. Figure 1 shows the location of the
development. It was proposed several years ago and has been reviewed by the county
planning department in various forms over that time. The development requires a rezone for
the change in current land use as well as approval of the development’s tentative map and
environmental documentation (Mitigated Negative Declaration) by the County. These items
are currently in front of the County Planning Commission and will subsequently go to the El
Dorado County Board of Supervisors at a later date. (Rezone Z07-0040/ Tentative Map
TM07-1454/ Special Use Permit S09-0012/ Sundance Subdivision).

When the project was initially proposed, the developer planned about 29 lots using
groundwater. After hearing from neighbors about their troubles with wells and their
concerns about the project impacting their existing groundwater supply, the developer
proposed increasing the number of lots but obtaining public water (Georgetown Divide
Public Utilities District). Plans were resubmitted to the county with this updated
configuration. However, later, the developer abandoned the plan of bringing in GDPUD
water and went back to a 28 lot configuration again supplied by groundwater (2008-2009).

As part of the effort to evaluate the potential impact of the development on the water
resources in the area and environment, the developer engaged a hydrogeologist to investigate
the long term viability of using groundwater for the development (Hydrogeologic
Investigation Assessment Report, Sundance Subdivision, Holdrege & Kull, October 28,
2008). This groundwater study attempted to quantify the theoretical groundwater recharge
from normal annual precipitation on the site and compare that with the potential needs of the
subdivision.

This general study approach used in the Hydrogeologic Investigation Assessment Report has
been used by others in the past to estimate the amount of groundwater recharge that might
occur on a property. However, there were several assumptions and detailed calculations in
this particular analysis that raised questions. Rainfall information, for example, was
synthesized instead of using actual records. The effect of the parcels surrounding the
development was also ignored. A number of concerns were addressed in previous
correspondence with the Commission, (Letter of February 18, 2010, Comments on the
Sundance Subdivision by Bill Bennett). Addressing these concerns could substantially affect
the conclusions of the Hydrogeologic Investigation Assessment Report.

The report that follows presents a revised groundwater recharge analysis for the Sundance
area based on additional available rainfall and soils data and updated assumptions that are
more in line with the physical characteristics of the site and conventional analysis. Because
this work is technical in nature, it has been packaged in a report format.
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Figure 1 Sundance Location

Pilot Hill 1

| B caiinn s v U—

Sundance
Parcels

A b i
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1.1 Previous Study Shortcomings

The Hydrogeologic Investigation Assessment Report had several shortcomings:

1. The study used rainfall probability estimates to calculate a theoretical annual average
rainfall distribution instead of using actual rainfall data to determine rainfall
distribution. Storm probability estimates are generally not used for water supply
studies since they are theoretical and existing historical records are generally
available. This probabilistic approach ignores drought and critical rainfall years in
the analysis.

2. The study assumed an arbitrary annual runoff percentage (30%) as an input variable
instead of calculating the runoff based on actual site soil properties.
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The study ignored surrounding parcels beyond the boundaries of the subdivision and
their current and future needs and impacts on the proposed development’s water
availability. Surrounding lands have generally smaller parcels. There are many 5-
acre parcels that surround the site or that could be developed under current zoning.
Dwellings on small parcels would theoretically use more water than they would
receive from precipitation falling on and infiltrating into the ground on their property.

The study only estimated an overall average annual groundwater recharge (deep
percolation) for the development and failed to look at the variability of the recharge
over different hydrologic year types such as critical (drought), below average, above
average, and wet.

The study did not consider the effect of drought years such as 1976-77.

The study did not quantify the available groundwater storage within the fractured
rock foundation to know whether there was adequate water storage to carry over
enough water to service residents and neighbors in a set of predictable critical or
drought years. There is no extensive aquifer. Groundwater in a fractured rock
medium is dependent of the water stored in fissures and cracks. Since the
development is located on a hill, there is even less water storage available than in flat
terrain. One cannot assess whether there is enough groundwater unless one
determines if there is enough storage to carry the users through dry year cycles. The
water supply report fails to do that.

The study did not include any information on wells surrounding the site, including
those that had gone dry, those that required additional storage tanks, and those with
low recoveries. Failure of at least 7 wells in the area has been reported over the past
few years. Well production on existing parcels may indicate limited groundwater
storage in the area.

1.2 Additional Available Data

Three pieces of information were readily available on the Internet to improve the
groundwater recharge analysis conducted in the previous study:

1.

The rainfall gage at Pilot Hill (PIH), cooperatively maintained by the California
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, provides hourly precipitation data.
Currently 15 years of this information from 1995 to 2010 is available on the
California Data Exchange Center (CDEC) website. (http://cdec.water.ca.gov/)

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) currently provides online soil
survey information which can be downloaded in the form of a report, specific to a
defined property or site (Web Soil Survey). The survey report characterizes the soils
at the site and provides representative permeabilities and water holding capacities of
the soils on the site which can be used for estimating infiltration specifically for the
site. (http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm)

10-13271.12
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3. Monthly evapotranspiration reference data has been compiled by regional zone by the
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) under their California Irrigation
Management Information System (CIMIS) Program. Figure 2 provides the Daily
Average Reference Evapotranspiration by ETo Zone (inches/day) which can be used
to closely approximate the daily water loss from the ground and vegetation to the

atmosphere. (http://wwwcimis.water.ca.gov/cimis/welcome.jsp)

In addition to on-line references, the detailed mean annual precipitation distribution for El
Dorado County was recently updated for the county by noted hydrologist, Jim Goodridge.
Figure 3 shows that updated map. It verifies the mean annual precipitation for the Sundance
development site is 32 inches per year. This map can also be obtained from the Georgetown
Divide Resource Conservation District (GDRCD).
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2 Analysis

2.1 Water Balance Equation

Groundwater storage can be calculated by accounting for the inflow and outflow of water to
the soil/rock/landscape system using a water balance equation:

AV=P+R,—Rig-E-S-U
Where:

AV = change in groundwater storage

P = precipitation

Ron = surface water running on to the site

Rosr = surface water running off to the site

E = evapotranspiration water loss by soil and on-site vegetation
S = water held or retained by the soil horizon

U = water pumped from wells

Figure 4 provides a simple sketch to illustrate the water behavior at in the soil/rock/landscape
system.

Figure 4 Water Behavior in the Soil/rock/landscape System
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Precipitation brings water to the ground surface. The rate at which water infiltrates into the
soil depends on the type of soil and its permeability. If it rains hard (rain rate more than the
permeability or absorption rate of the soil), a good portion of that water flows on the surface
of the soil and off the site as runoff. Rainwater that runs off from adjacent lands may bring
surface flows on to the site (Run —on), although in the case of Sundance where the property is
essentially on a ridge top, this would be zero. Water that does not run off the site is captured
by the soil horizon. Water evaporates from the soil surface and plants that take water from
the soil through their root systems also return water to the atmosphere through transpiration;
these effects combined make evapotranspiration, which varies throughout the year. The soil
horizon retains some water, depending on the soils carrying capacity, but extra water in the
soil can percolate to the fractures within the foundation rock in the Sundance area (deep
percolation) and be retained in the groundwater. Wells draw water from the groundwater
stored in the fractures of the bedrock.

2.2 Calculations

In the updated analysis, actual rainfall measurements were used to produce a time-step water
balance calculation, estimating the water available for deep percolation or groundwater
recharge on a daily basis for the Sundance site for the years 1995 through 2010. Soil
permeabilities and available water capacities for the time-step analysis were derived from site
specific soils information from NRCS maps. The calculated groundwater recharge was
summarized on an annual basis for comparison with projected water needs for the proposed
subdivision and the surrounding parcels.

2.2.1 Rainfall Data Preparation

Historical recorded rainfall information available online from CDEC for the Pilot Hill gage
provides the accumulated hourly rainfall since 1994. The Pilot Hill Gage location is within a
mile of the Sundance development.

Station ID PIH [Elevation 11200' ft

‘River Basin ‘AMERICAN R {County [EL DORADO
Hydrologic  SACRAMENTO RIVER éNearby City

Latitude 38.8317°N Longitude 121.0092°W
Operator /CA Dept of Forestry §gzﬁ‘ection §SATELLITE
e "PRECIPITATION, ACCUMULATED (hourly) [From 07/01/1994 to

(inches) ipresent

This on-line data was generally complete with only a few missing or null values of hourly
accumulated precipitation. Most of these instances of missing data involved only one or two

8 10-1327.1.17
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hourly values of zero rainfall amounts, which were easily corrected as since the records were
of cumulative rainfall and the values following the missing number include the missing
rainfall value. Only one segment of missing data was significant enough to where actual
rainfall distribution needed to be approximated to fill in the record. In this instance, records
from a nearby station, Auburn Dam Ridge, were used to approximate the shape of the rainfall
distribution at the Pilot Hill gage for four days in 1997. The rainfall total for that period did
not need to be adjusted in this gap analysis, which is included as a worksheet within the
calculation workbook.

Since 1995 the gage recorded the following annual rainfall:

Rain

Year (inches)
1996 35.35
1997 41.39
1998 52.18
1999 31.02
2000 38.21
2001 24.3
2002 24.14
2003 19.12
2004 21.17
2005 36.53
2006 48.39
2007 22.55
2008 21.25
2009 26.97
2010 30.38

Mean 31.53

The mean annual rainfall of 31.5 inches over the 15 years of available record matches closely
with the 32 inches indicated on the recently published El Dorado County Mean Annual
Rainfall map. '

2.2.2 Soil Properties

The NRCS Web Soil Survey can produce custom, site-specific maps with corresponding soil
properties. A report was produced for Sundance parcels and another for the Sundance and
surrounding parcels. Those reports are included in the attachments. Figure 5 shows the soils
map for the Sundance parcels and Table 1 provides the soil distribution and soil properties
for those parcels. Figure 6 shows the soils map and Table 2, the soil distribution, for the
Sundance plus surrounding parcels.

9 10-1327.1.18
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Figure 6
Custom Soil Resource Report
| Soil Map .
38" 57 45 3" 5T 48
i
&7,
s By
;‘: Map Scaie: 796,700 ¥ pimed on Aztze sBE" x 11 cheet. ;‘:
:S‘ ;N\\ (1] 150 e & S0 E
o 500 1400 2,000 lﬂﬂl;‘
10-1327.1.22

13




Analysis of Groundwater Availability and
Recharge in the Sundance Project Area

Table 2 Soil Distribution for Sundance and Surrounding Parcels

Map Unit Legend
El Dorado Area, California (CAG24)
Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in ADI Percent of ADI
AwD Aubum silt loam, 2 to 30 percent slopes 118.5 13.2%
AxD Aubum very rocky silt loam, 2 to 3D percent slopes 244.2 27.5%
AxE Aubum very rocky silt loam, 30 to 50 percent slopes 138.3 15.5%
BhD Boomer gravelly loam, 15 to 30 percent slopes 0.0 0.0%
BkE Boomer very rooky lpam, 30 to 50 percent slopes 40.1 4.5%
BkF Boomer very rocky loam, 50 to 70 percent slopes 8.5 0.7%
MmF Metamorphic mock land 18.6 1.9%
PO Placer diggings 19.8 2.2%
RfC Rescue very stony sandy loam, 3 to 15 percent 2183 24 4%
slopes
RfD Rescue very stony sandy loam, 15 to 30 percent 18.5 2.1%
slopes
SaF Serpentine rock land 81.1 6.8%
SuC Sobrane siit loam, 3 to 15 percent slopes 24 1.1%
SuD Sobrante siit loam, 15 to 30 percent slopes 1.6 0.2%
Totals for Area of Interest 8349 160.0%

As mentioned earlier, soil permeability is an important factor in determining infiltration, and
thus, the rate of groundwater recharge for the site. The soil covering approximately 87
percent of the Sundance development area has a very low to moderately low permeability of
from 0.00 to 0.06 inches per hour. This percentage holds for the area surrounding Sundance
as well. An average permeability for the soils in the area would be about 0.03 inches per
hour.

Similarly, the majority of the soils found on the Sundance parcels have a saturated water
holding capacity of about 2.3 inches. Since there is a portion of the moisture of the soil
horizon that will always remain in the soil and some water can be passed from the soil to the
underlying rock without the soil being totally saturated, only a portion of the soil’s water
capacity range will be utilized during the recharge process. An effective water capacity of
about half of the total saturated capacity, or 1.2 inches, would be appropriate for the recharge
calculation. Increasing the capacity value in the calculation will decrease the deep
percolation as more water will be used to fill the capacity of the soil.

2.2.3 Time-step Calculation and Spreadsheet Methodology

The time-step calculation spreadsheet is included in the attached disk.
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The time-step calculation spreadsheet first determines the rain that occurs for each hour. The
rain gage station provides the cumulative or accumulated rainfall for each hour. The
difference between consecutive readings gives the rainfall that happened for that past hour.

The next calculation is whether the amount of rain exceeds the soils ability to absorb water.
If that rainfall is less than or equal to the soil permeability, all that water enters the soil
matrix. Ifit is greater than the permeability, then only an amount equal to that rate enters the
soil and the remainder becomes runoff. The hourly infiltration of water to the soil matrix is
totaled for each 24-hour period.

The daily infiltration of water is added to the previous water available in the soil (water in
soil) and the daily evapo-transpiration determined from the DWR Daily Average Reference
Evapotranspiration by ETo Zone (inches/day) is subtracted from that value (water in soil). If
the water in soil matrix is greater than the effective water holding capacity of the soil, then
that water becomes deep percolation. The daily deep percolation is then summed for the
year.

15 10-1327.1.24
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3 Findings

3.1 Recharge

Figure 7 provides a summary of the calculated annual rainfall and calculated deep
percolation for the years 1996 through 2010. Note that the groundwater recharge is not
necessarily proportional to the annual precipitation. This is not surprising since the amount
of infiltration and deep percolation is dependent on how the precipitation is distributed over
time.

Figure 7

~ Annual Rainfall and Recharge in the Sundance Area
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Figure 8 shows just the calculated annual deep percolation for the study period. For these
soil characteristics, the average calculated recharge for all 15 years is about 1.8 inches (red
line). However, the plot also shows the recharge varies significantly from year to year.
There are many consecutive years where the recharge is much lower than the average. For
example, during the period 2001 through 2004, the deep percolation averages only 0.5 inches
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Figure 8

Annual Deep Percolation

Soil Water Capacity = 1.2 inches
K (sat) = 0.03 inches/hour

Deep Percolation, Inches

124

1] (4]

153 '
127
1.02
0.65 I
|
|
- . : : il

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

YEAR

(orange line) and obviously much lower if one were to look only at 2001 and 2002. Even
over the last 4 consecutive years the deep percolation has only been 60% of the long term
average.

3.2 Water Availability for Sundance and Surrounding Properties

The parcels surrounding the Sundance development are either existing 5 to 10 acre parcels or
are zoned Estate Residential, 5 acres and can be subdivided without rezoning or a General
Plan amendment. Surrounding parcels will also rely on groundwater, and their groundwater
use can impact the groundwater supply for Sundance and vice versa. The area surrounding
Sundance must be analyzed together with the development in order to provide a complete
picture of those potential impacts.

Figure 6 shows the Sundance and surrounding area, including the parcels on the Pilot Hill
ridge. Figure 9 is a parcel map of the area that corresponds to the soil map presented in
Figure 6. The current Sundance plan calls for 28 dwellings and the surrounding properties
shown in the figure can accommodate another 89 primary dwellings, not including granny
flats. Thus, a total of 117 primary dwellings will need to rely on groundwater in the future
for this area, which has a surface area of about 895 acres.
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Analysis of Groundwater Availability and
Recharge in the Sundance Project Area

Figure 9 Sundance and Surrounding Parcels (Analyzed Area)
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We can calculate a factor of safety to compare the available groundwater with the future

water demand. A factor of safety of 1.0 means that there is just enough groundwater to
satisfy the water demand for the area.

Using the long term average calculated recharge (1.8 inches) and a use factor of 0.75 a-ft per
dwelling, the factor of safety for groundwater use would be:

FS= (1.8 inches / 12 in/foot) x 895ac = 1.5
0.75 a-ft/unit x 117 units

However, as discussed earlier, the significant variation in annual recharge. There are two
examples shown in Figure 8 of four year periods that have average recharge values
significantly less than the long term average and of course many single years where recharge

is even lower. Looking at the period of 2001 through 2004, the factor of safety for
groundwater use would be:

FS = (0.5 inches / 12 in/foot) x 895 ac =
0.75 a-ft/unit x 117 units O h3

Without knowing the available storage within the fractured rock beneath the site, it is
difficult to know whether there is enough groundwater stored to bridge multiple years of low

18
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recharge or for a given level of recharge, how many years could be accommodated.

However, it seems that there would not be enough recharge to provide groundwater for the
needs of the Sundance development and surrounding neighbors given a reasonable number of
low recharge years (3-4).
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4 Conclusions
e —————————  —— —— — ——— ——— —— —  ——————— — — ——— ——————

1. Existing rainfall records for the Pilot Hill gage provides 15 years of hourly data that
can be used to calculate the time distribution of groundwater recharge in the
Sundance and surrounding area.

2. It is important to include the parcels surrounding Sundance in the analysis of
groundwater availability since both Sundance and the surrounding properties are
dependent of the same groundwater source, storage, and recharge processes. Most
parcels in the surrounding area are smaller and probably rely disproportionally on the
existing Sundance property to aid in replenishment of groundwater supplies.

3. Annual variations in groundwater recharge can be significant. A long term average
recharge may not properly exhibit significant periods of low annual recharge that
exist and can lead to a critical over-estimation of available groundwater supplies,
especially for areas where groundwater storage cannot be quantified.

4. Based on the groundwater recharge estimated for the period 2001 through 2004 for
Sundance and the surrounding area, there is not enough groundwater recharge from
rain falling on the area to support the annual water needs of Sundance and the
surrounding properties at build out. The factor of safety of supply to demand for this
4-year period is&3#. ©-43.

5. The Sundance development as currently proposed will significantly impact the
groundwater supply for neighboring properties and existing residents.

20 10-1327.1.29
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Cool-Pilot Hill Advisory Committee

Post Office Box 22
Pilot Hill, CA 95664

November 11, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission [
2850 Fairlane Court o
Placerville, CA 95667 i

By FAX and U.S. Mail: 530.642.0508

Re: Sundance Subdivision —(Z07-0040/TM07-1454/S09-0012)

Dear Commissioners, -

The Cool-Pilot Hill Advisory Committee has reviewed the revised map for the
Sundance Development and we have found that the plan is essentially the same as the
one submitted last year. Therefore, we would like to reiterate our comments from our
February 17, 2010 letter, particularly the request for an EIR so that all of the project's
impacts can be adequately reviewed and addressed.

CPHAC continues to be concerned about the through traffic that will result from
the subdivision road linking Rattlesnake Bar with Pilot View Drive. Without a gate
separating "Road A" from Pilot View Drive, the residents of Pilot View Drive will be
directly and adversely impacted. These residents currently use Pilot View Drive for
walking, horseback riding and bicycle riding. There are no adjacent trails or shoulders
along the roadway. Allowing additional through-traffic will be a grave danger to the
existing residents.

We are very concerned that there will be a significant impact in the depletion of
groundwater if the project is approved as presented. Review of the very limited
groundwater studies, and the indisputable presence of numerous failing or sub-
standard wells on neighboring parcels, suggest that there may not be enough water
available for this development and the area's existing residents, particularly in critical
water years. Groundwater is already in short supply for many of the existing residents;
more houses and wells will simply exacerbate the existing problem.

As you know, the property has historically been used for grazing. In fact, ghe
Agriculture Commission has made the finding that the parcel has be used for grazing in
the past and recommended that the site continue to be protected as historical grazing
land. They also made the observation that the soils on the property are officially
recognized as being able to sustain grazing and are suitable for grazing activity, per

10-1327.1.32
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the county's own soil survey. CPHAC opposes any conversion of agricultural and/or
grazing lands into subdivisions when ample infill land still remains in the county. Our
agricultural and grazing lands are a nonrenewable resource. Once |ost to subdivision

and development, they are lost forever.

Lastly, if the development proceeds, CPHAC strongly supports a non-motorized
trail across the property, as recommended by the Planning Department, to link both
local residences and future regional trails on the Auburn Recreation Area, the
easement near the Knickerbocker Creek and the areas to the south of the Cronin
Ranch.

CPHAC members vated unanimously to forward these comments, concerns and
requests to your Commission. We thank you for your consideration.
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Roger P Trout/PV/EDC To Charlene M Tim/PV/EDC@TCP
10/28/2010 04:04 PM cc s

bce

Subject Fw: Sundance

Please forward to PC binders and file. Thanks.

Roger Trout -
Director, Development Services Department i

----- Forwarded by Roger P Trout/PV/EDC on 10/28/2010 04:03 PM ~----

MARLANE GREGOIRE
<ibmarlane@wildblue.net> To jason.hade@edcgov.us, roger.trout@edcgov.us,
10/28/2010 02:31 PM pierre.rivas@edcgov.us

cC

Subject Sundance

I am writing this as a concerned homeowner in Pilot Hill and as a member of the Cool Pilot Hill
Advisory Committee and a representative of Pilot Creek Lane homeowners.

I do not understand the reluctance of the Planning Department to change items on the
Environmental Checklist to "Potentially Significant to the Community" after many items have
been been pointed out to you.

In general, the document contains conclusions, but very little in the way of evidence for those
conclusions. Have these documents been reviewed for their accuracy and adequecy since
references to documents and studies were prepared by consultants to the project applicant? Do
they include substantial evidence to support the Less Than Significant conclusions? The
document itself does not seem to be prepared by an objective third party.

On page 2 item 3 Population. There is an assumption of 2.8 people per household with a
maximum of 157 people. How can Section 12 under Population and Housing answer that there
would be no significant impact on the population when the Community of Pilot Hill only has a
population of approximately 415 people? The addition

of the potential population stated in the report contradicts its own assumptions. This is
POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT TO THE COMMUNITY why was it not marked that way?

On Page 8 discussion of item a. Regarding Air Quality Carlton Engineering states that the
project "appears" to be below thresholds. What are these thresholds and what would the
emissions of the project be? There needs to be discussions on the methodology for the
conclusions that were reached. Did Carlton Engineering actually model the project emissions or
estimate them? So why weren't they?
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On page 18 of the checklist question B speaks to the depletion of the groundwater of the existing
wells nearby. There are many low producing wells, and some that go dry in the summer, in the
area. Many people have 2 wells and holding tanks now. None of the surrounding area or letters
seem to have made an impact on Staff, why? Just because 3 test wells have been done doesn't
mean there will be enough water for 26 more once pumiping starts. What about the people off
Pilot View where there are 30 vacant lots that have not been built on. Why has no consideration
been made for the surrounding area that has mailed in letters stating that there is a water
problem? Why have we been ignored?

On page 22 question C asks about permanent increase in ambient noise levels above levels
existing without the project. On page 23 it is answered that it will not result in substantial
increases in noise. There is no evidence to support this conclusion. Was noise modeling done for
this project?Without the information regarding noise generated by construction how can a
conclusion be reached regarding the ultimate noise levels? Staff is recommending that the gate
be denied to stop through traffic from Salmon Falls Road to Rattlesnake Bar Road. This item
should be changed to POTENTIAL SIGNIFICANT IMPACT. Why hasnt it? A through road
will obviously cause noise where there has been none. Why is this being ignored?

On page 27 regarding off-site road improvements (Rattlesnake Bar, Pilot View Drive) that would
be required for the project. The document references other locations where traffic could be
worsened. The locations of these areas are not identified. Consequently this document
inadequately analyzes off-site impacts. There are not full disclosures of the impacts of this
project! Are there potentially sensitive species on these off- site locations? This could also be a
POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

This document refers to conditions in the staff report and assumes implementation of these
conditions resulting in impacts that are less than significant. There is no discussion on the
process as to how implementation of these conditions would be assured and how implementation
of the measures would reduce impacts. It can only be concluded, therefore, that these imp[acts
would remain significant unless information is presented. With the inclusionof
applicant-prepared support documentation, can County Staff really recommended to the Planning
Commission and the Board of Supervisors that the document "reflects the lead agency's
independent judgement and analysis" as required by CEQA Guidelines section 15074(b)

It is so obvious to everyone in the Community that this project needs an EIR.

We all wonder why the County seems so adverse to requiring an EIR. It seems everything the
Developer wants the Developer gets without any input from the Community being considerd.

With Pilot Hill being a small Community this is a very large project.
I would like the questions above answered please.

thank you

Marlane Gregoire

4800 Pilot Creek Lane

Pilot Hill

530 823 1640 ©10-1327.1.42
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Bill Bennett, Chairman

Pilot View Drive Zone of Benefit
Advisory Committee

4180 Misty Creek Court

Pilot Hill, CA 95664

(530) 823-7079

October 25, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission
c/o Development Services Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667

RE: Sundance Subdivision: Z07-0040 /TM07-1454/S09-0012

Gentlemen:

Through Motorized Traffic to Pilot View Drive:

At the end of your February 28, 2010 hearing on Sundance, you directed the Applicant
work with the community and revise the road plan for the development so that the
development would not impact Pilot View Drive. As Chairman of the Pilot View Drive
Zone of Benefit Advisory Committee, | had the opportunity to meet with Applicant’s
attorney, Mr. Bob Laurie on March 31, share our concerns, and suggest alternatives.
Bob’s summary notes and a subsequent e-mail exchange at attached. | would like to
thank him for his courtesy and efforts in trying to resolve our issues.

| am not sure the present plan with a gate and boundary line adjustment that Mr. Laurie
proposes is satisfactory since the Planning Department is still recommending that no
gate be placed on the roadway and allowing through motor vehicle traffic to Pilot View
Drive. However, | want to share two other concepts that | shared with Bob in the figures
below that might be acceptable. | believe they are self explanatory, but if further details
are needed | can add some discussion at the upcoming hearing or you can reach me by
e-mail or at the number below. Allowing a few new parcels in the subdivision to only
access Pilot View, and let Road A connect to Starling Rd. as its second access provides
an added benefit of providing a direct access for current Starling residents which would
shorten their route to Highway 49 and Pilot Hill and eliminate a long, narrow stretch of
Rattlesnake Bar Road.

Allowing through motorized traffic to Pilot View Drive would be a danger and a severe

impact of the current residents. The 2006 traffic study did not study the through traffic
generated from surrounding areas, only the to-and-from traffic generated by the

10-1327.1.43




Figure 1

Figure 2

CocepT 32 ZPUT RoAD A , Add Eut o SRUMGRD

7 TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION
45 MAP ‘

10-1327.1.44




development. The through traffic route through Road A and Pilot View Drive would
save 1 mile or more of commute and the congestion going through Pilot Hill on Salmon
Falls for any one going to or from Folsom. Traffic would originate in Pilot Hill Estates,
Peninsula Park, and along Rattlesnake Bar, as well as weekend recreation drivers
passing through the area (i.e. motorcycles now currently on Salmon Falls). Without a
gate separating Road A from Pilot View Drive, the PV Dr. Residents will be directly
impacted and their safety impaired.

Residents currently use Pilot View Dr. for walking, horseback riding and bicycle riding.
There are no adjacent trails or shoulders along the roadway. Allowing through vehicle
traffic will endanger that walking/riding activity.

The traffic study did not look at the four sharp corners and other areas of reduced sight
distance on Pilot View Drive, nor the blind driveways that feed directly to the roadway.
The increased traffic will present significant hazards to existing residents as currently
planned. Widening the road to 20 feet will not mitigate the dangerous parts of Pilot
View Drive, such as the better-than-90-degree switchbacks and blind corners since
much of that roadway is already 20-feet-wide.

Less than half of Pilot View Drive is 20 feet wide already and lacks shoulders. It is
primarily an 18-foot-wide roadway with some 17.5 foot wide areas with substandard
roadway section. The current roadway section is 1-1/2 inches gravel with chip and seal
cover. This is well below the standards (Standard Plan 101C). It is unclear if the
project will add thickness to the section, but without that, the roadway cannot meet
weight load goals and the maintenance, provided solely by the residents of Pilot View
Drive through a zone of benefit, will be severely impacted (potential increased
maintenance).

Groundwater Impacts:

In the previous hearing and submittals, we pointed out a number of deficiencies with the
water studies for the development.

e The water supply study failed to include parcels beyond the boundaries of the
subdivision. Surrounding lands generally have or will have smaller parcels (5
acre) and their use of the common groundwater must be included.

e The water supply study does not look at drought years. A repeat of the 1976-
1977 years would reduce the annual precipitation to about 15 inches, and thus
reduce the supply to the groundwater supplying the area by more than half.
Based on the water supply study, the factor of safety reduces to 0.5. This means
that there would be only half the water available to supply the development and
surrounding area in critical water years.

e The water supply study does not quantify the groundwater storage in the area. It
has not shown that there is adequate storage to “carry over” enough water for
one, two, or more dry years for current or proposed new residents. Groundwater
in a fractured rock medium is dependent of the water stored in fissures and

3
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cracks. Because the development is located on a hill, there is even less water
storage available than in flat terrain. One cannot assess whether there is
enough groundwater unless one determines if there is enough storage to
carry the users through dry year cycles. The water supply report fails to do
that.

e Groundwater study failed to obtain any records for exiting residents that are
located around the proposed development or groundwater information on
existing surrounding wells.

o Failure of at least 7 wells in the area over the past few years.

o Requirement that several of the properties immediately adjacent to the
development to have additional storage tanks because well yields are so
low.

¢ Another technical problem with the water supply study is that the analysis uses
storm or excess rainfall probabilities to assess rain fall pattern. This is not
normally done for a water supply study since existing historical records are
available. The Pilot Hill Rainfall Station data (CDEC: Station PIH) for the past 15
years is available at an hourly time step and should be used for the analysis, not
a theoretical storm frequency. The probability approach used in the analysis
ignores drought and critical rainfall years.

e Assuming water from the Georgetown Divide Public Utilities District (GDPUD)
can be brought in later if there is a shortage is not a realistic option. Since wells
will go dry individually, each homeowner will end up re-drilling a deeper well on
their own. The community and GDPUD could not act effectively to organize a
collective response to an event that affects residents one at a time.

These issues suggest that there is not enough water available for the development and
existing residents in critical water years.

Besides increasing the lot size, another alternative to mitigate the obvious groundwater
impact is to see if at least some of the proposed lots at the lower elevations of the
development could receive GDPUD water now. One reason given for not using
GDPUD water was that current distribution lines do not have the pressure to reach all
the parcels. Not all the parcels need be on city water but the more that are, reduce the
impact to the neighborhood.

Connector Trail:

The Pilot View Drive Community is very supportive of a connector non-motorized hiking
and equestrian trail between their neighborhood and Rattlesnake Bar through the
development. Such a trail would connect the American River Conservancy’s newly
acquired easement on the Garland Ranch (North) and the American River Recreation
Area, both to the north, with Pilot View Drive and potentially the South Fork American
Trails to the south. Future connections to the south could possibly include Safari
Estates, Gallagher Road, or the El Tee Ranch, which could connect to the public lands
to the east. See map below.
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Garland Ranch Conservation Easement
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Thank you for considering our concerns:

Of the 72 parcels that are within the Pilot View Drive Zone of Benefit, there are about 50
developed parcels. With about 1/3 of our immediate neighbors yet to come, traffic and
groundwater are huge worries for us and they are a big concern with this development.

Considering the current recommendations and reports before the Commission, traffic
and water supply are significant impacts. Such impacts would appear to require more
than a mitigated negative declaration in terms of environmental documentation.

Thank you for your consideration. As always, you can reach me by e-mail or contact
me at (530) 823-7079 if you have questions or if | can clarify any details

Sincerely,

Bill Bennett

Enclosures
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Note summarizing 3/31/10 meeting: from Bob Laurie:

Bill: Thank you very much for your courtesy and your time today. The purpose of this note is to briefly
summarize our discussion.

I noted Chris Beauchamp's instructions to his consultant team have been to get as close to zero as
possible on the project’s impacts on surrounding properties. Southerly ingress and egress has been of
greatest concern thus the project proposal to gate the southerly boundary. County DoT has objected
primarily on the basis that the southerly portion of Chris’ property is within the ZoB. There are two
approaches to address this issue. One is to gate the project at the intersection of Parcels 4,5,24 and 25
which would be outside the boundaries of the ZoB. This would leave about eight parcels south of the gate
that would be within the ZoB and would participate in the funding thereof.

The alternative is to do a boundary line adjustment (BLA) that would move Chris’ ZoB parcel boundary to
the south and incorporate only the southerly 20 acres. This would allow for a turnaround at Parcels 1, 27
and 28 (or other numbers if the lots are re-configured). This would leave only two parcels within the ZoB
that would have direct access to the south. If a BLA is to be conducted, this would necessitate that the
project would be taken off calendar as a BLA process takes months to accomplish.

We also discussed trails and | indicated that we have been seeking more information from the GDRD
regarding their interests. You indicated that you felt that your neighbors would strongly favor some sort of
recreational access that could be consistent with the overall design of Chris’ project. | indicated that |
would be discussing the matter with Chris.

As to timing, | indicated to you that regardless of whether we move forward with a BLA or other design
modification, it is unlikely that we will be prepared to proceed on April 8" thus the likelihood of a request
for continuance. | indicated that | would immediately inform you should we be making this request.

If you feel any of the above is inconsistent with your understanding of our discussion, please let me know.
Again, thank you for your time.

Robert A. Laurie

BECKER RUNKLE LAURIE & NEWMAN
263 Main Street, 2d Floor

Placerville, CA 95667

530-295-6400
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Beauchamp project

Bennett, Bill

From: Bab Laurie [ralaurie@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Sunday, June 08, 2010 5:35 PM
To: Bennett, Bill

Subject: Beauchamp project

Bill-We are working on completion of map modifications. Those modifications include; &) an equestrian and pedestrian
trail system along the roadways that will be dedicated to Georgetown Rec under conditions that will ensure security and
maintenance and b) the map is to conditioned upon completion of a boundary line adjustment that will move the ZoB
boundary to the southemmost 10 acre parcels. A gate will be placed on the roadway at that point and access to those twa
parcels will be from the gated side of the roadway. Thus, there should be no access through Pilot Hilt Estates. Once we
get drawings in place, | would be pleasad to go over them with you. Questions?

Robert A. Laurie

BECKER RUNKLE LAURIE & NEWMAN
263 Main Street, 2d Floor

Placerville, CA 95667

530-295-6400
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Aloha Niegel Adams
2810 Gillespie Road, P. O. Box 365
Cool, CA 95614
530-887-8848 Lo LaVED
PLAMRING DEPARTHENT
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Al D B Y 28

October 25, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission
2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville, CA 95667

Re: Sundance Project (October 28" Agenda)
Dear members of the Planning Commission,

As a native of Cool and a strong supporter of trails on the Divide, | write to
urge you to restore the requirement that a trail be required as part of this
project. The project sits on open land between unconnected trails that
currently extend from Sacramento to Lake Tahoe. Sundance is a missing link
for trail needs of the future.

The American River Conservancy currently has an easement on property to the
north and west this project. The ARC and BLM just completed a trail extending
east from Salmon Falls along the South Fork of the American River. Equestrians
can ride from Coloma almost to Rattlesnake Bar road and bicyclists from
Sacramento can ride even further. Another trail extends westward from Cool to
Rattlesnake Bar Road. But these two trails do not connect.

The goal is to connect the two parcels and the Sundance parcel is a critical link
in that chain. Once connected, there would be a continuous trail all the way to
Utah on connected trails. Once you are across Rattlesnake Bar Road, the trail
system at Cool connects to the trails from Discovery Park in Sacramento to the
Great Salt Lake via the American River Parkway, Folsom Lake to Auburn then
the Western States Trail to Tahoe and the Pony Express trail from there across
Nevada.

As planners, you know better than the average citizen that development
proceeds parcel by parcel. El Dorado County and Placer County are growing
rapidly because people interested in recreation, and especially horse
recreation, are moving here from other parts of California and the nation. The
Sundance development like much of western El Dorado County will likely be
populated by people seeking a rural/ranch lifestyle with a heavy emphasis on
recreation. Some will want to have farm animals with the most likely choice
being horses. Property with acreage in this area of the County is typically
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advertised as “horse property”. Many of the current residents ride, run, bike,
and hike on the existing trails.

| am aware that typography makes putting the proposed trail around the outer
edge of the property difficult if not impossible. But a trail through the middle
of this low density development would serve two purposes: it will preserve the
possibility of being an important link in the chain of trails that draw people to
this area, and, if the main connecting link ultimately turns out to cross a
different parcel, the residents of Sundance and the surrounding area will still
have a trail where they can hike, walk the dog, ride their mountain bikes or
ride their horses.

We are losing many of the existing informal trails as more and more
agricultural land is converted to small parcels. This makes it all the more
important that as we move forward we set aside easements for potential trail
routes, especially those that offer the possibility of connecting existing
segments as future development occurs.

It is important that this parcel and other large parcels, when they are
subdivided, include provisions for dedicated trails. | urge your commission to
restore the trail requirement as part of this project.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Aloha N. Adams

10-1327.1.52




“PC g2
H#S

Roger P Trout/PV/EDC To Charlene M Tim/PV/EDC@TCP
10/25/2010 08:34 AM cc

bcc
Subject Fw: Public Comment, Sundance Subdivision, Z07-0040

Please provide to PC and file, thanks. Roger Trout

--—--- Forwarded by Roger P Trout/PV/EDC on 10/25/2010 08:33 AM -----
Planning/PV/EDC

Sent by: Thomas R To Pierre Rivas/PV/IEDC@TCP, Peter N Maurer/PV/EDC@TCP,
Purciel/PV/EDC Roger P Trout/PV/EDC@TCP

cc
10/25/2010 08:22 AM

Subject Fw: Public Comment, Sundance Subdivision, Z07-0040

FYI; Please forward to the appropriate staff member(s).

Thanks! 2::
~

Tom i
----- Forwarded by Thomas R Purciel/PV/EDC on 10/25/2010 08:16 AM -----
"Carmil Surritt" 5o
<carmilsurritt@gmail.com> To <planning@edcgov.us> x o

10/23/2010 08:05 PM cc e o

Subject Sundance Sub division

This is a horrible idea, | have been run off of this road with current traffic at least one dozen times in the
last two years. It should not be for through traffic, twice people have been life flighted off of Pilot View
Drive. Many times there have been accidents, crashes in to each other, power poles and trees.

The next problem is water, two of my neighbors have already had to re drill, dry wells an additional 250
feet just to get water. It is very scarce and hard to find. The well on the property next to me makes the
property un sellable at 6 gal a min in the winter and 3 in the summer. It has been retested many times
over the 17.5 years | have lived at 4211 Nashone View Lane.

If you could not rezone the area across from Rattlesnake Bar Road and Highway 49 for WATER RIGHTS
INFRINGEMENTS, why is it OK to do this in an area that is already struggling with water issues.

Sincerely,

Carmil D. Surritt 11|
4211 Nashone View Lane

Pilot Hill CA 95664
530.888.1200
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Debbie & Barry Tory
4181 Misty Creek Ct
Pilot Hill, CA 95664 = e

October 20, 2010

" El Dorado County Planning Commission
¢/o Development Services Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville CA 95667

RE: Rezone Z07-0040/ Tentative Map TM07-1454/ Special Use Permit S09-0012/
Sundance Subdivision

Dear Planning Commissioners:
I am the owner of 4181 Misty Creek Ct. off of Pilot View Drive.

I am strongly opposed to the proposed Subdivision as it is now planned and modified by the
county.

Through traffic from Rattlesnake Bar to Pilot View Drive (no gate) will severely impact the
traffic on Pilot View Drive and my family’s safety regardless of the minor widening proposed
by the County. Off-site traffic coming and going from Peninsula Park and the Rattlesnake Bar
area toward Folsom was not analyzed in the traffic study and will be significant. A gate is
needed.

Widening Pilot View Drive will directly and adversely affect my property.

The developer has not shown that there are adequate groundwater resources for that many
parcels in a drought year. The analysis did not consider neighboring parcels, well logs of
surrounding parcels or the recent failure of some existing wells in the area. The development

may significantly affect my well and water supply in a drought year.

The development will adversely affect the availability of groundwater for me and my neighbors
in the future.

I am concerned that the traffic (cut-through from Rattlesnake Bar) and groundwater have not
been adequately studied for this project. Both of these issues will affect my safety and well
being.

Sincerely, bz(
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Sandra L. Fleharty 'y
4161 Misty Creek Court
Pilot Hill, CA 95664

October 20, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission
C/0 Development Services Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville CA 95667

RE: Rezone Z07-0040/ Tentative Map TM07-1454/ Special Use Permit S09-0012/
Sundance Subdivision

Dear Planning Commissioners:
I am the owner of [4161 Misty Creek Court], APN# 104-130-05-100.

I am strongly opposed to the proposed Subdivision as it is now planned and modified by the
county.

Through traffic from Rattlesnake Bar to Pilot View Drive (no gate) will severely impact the
traffic on Pilot View Drive and my family’s safety regardless of the minor widening proposed
by the County. Off-site traffic coming and going from Peninsula Park and the Rattlesnake Bar

area toward Folsom was not analyzed in the traffic study and will be significant. A gate is
needed.

Widening Pilot View Drive will directly and adversely affect my property.

The developer has not shown that there are adequate groundwater resources for that many
parcels in a drought year. The analysis did not consider neighboring parcels, well logs of
surrounding parcels or the recent failure of some existing wells in the area. The development
may significantly affect my well and water supply in a drought year.

The development will adversely affect the availability of groundwater for me and my neighbors
in the future.

I am concerned that the traffic (cut-thfough from Rattlesnake Bar) and groundwater have not
been adequately studied for this project. Both of these issues will affect my safety and well
being.

Sincerely,

Soacediza 3.

Sandra L. Fleharty
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Richard D. Fleharty
4161 Misty Creek Court
Pilot Hill, CA 95664

October 20, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission
C/0 Development Services Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville CA 95667

RE: Rezone Z07-0040/ Tentative Map TM07-1454/ Special Use Permit S09-0012/
Sundance Subdivision

Dear Planning Commissioners:
I am the owner of [4161 Misty Creek Court], APN# 104-130-05-100.

I am strongly opposed to the proposed Subdivision as it is now planned and modified by the
county.

Through traffic from Rattlesnake Bar to Pilot View Drive (no gate) will severely impact the
traffic on Pilot View Drive and my family’s safety regardless of the minor widening proposed
by the County. Off-site traffic coming and going from Peninsula Park and the Rattlesnake Bar
area toward Folsom was not analyzed in the traffic study and will be significant. A gate is
needed. ’ '

Widening Pilot View Drive will directly and adversely affect my property.

The developer has not shown that there are adequate groundwater resources for that many
parcels in a drought year. The analysis did not consider neighboring parcels, well logs of
surrounding parcels or the recent failure of some existing wells in the area. The development
may significantly affect my well and water supply in a drought year.

The development will adversely affect the availability of groundwater for me and my neighbors
in the future.

I am concerned that the traffic (cut-through from Rattlesnake Bar) and groundwater have not
been adequately studied for this project. Both of these issues will affect my safety and well
being.

Richard D. Fleharty
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Earl L. Syversen e
541 Starling Ln. YRS R L op
Pilot Hill, CA 95664 CECEVED
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October 20, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission
c/o Development Services Department
2850 Fairlane Court, Building C
Placerville, CA 95667

RE: Rezone Z07-0040/ Tentative Map YMO07-1454/ Special Use Permit
S09-0012/ Sundance Subdivision

Dear Planning Commissioners;

I am strongly opposed to the proposed Subdivision as it is now planned and
modified by the county. The main concern at this time is that of allowing the
Sundance Subdivision to join their road, unregulated, off of Rattlesnake Bar
with Pilot view Drive.

We recommend the regulating of traffic on that road with an emergency gate
only for the use of emergency personnel.

Through traffic from Rattlesnake Bar to Pilot View drive, with no gate, will
severely impact the traffic volume on Pilot View Drive and the safety of my
neighbors regardless of the minor widening proposed by the county. The
widening of Pilot view Drive will directly and adversely effect the property
of my neighbors as well as resulting in increased traffic flow on Starling
Lane which connects to Pilot View Drive.

The second concern that we have is that the developer has been unable to
show that there are adequate groundwater resources to support such a large
number of parcels in the event of a drought year. The analysis did not
consider the well logs of neighboring parcels and the fact that there have
been recent failures of some of those wells. The development will, in all
likelihood, significantly affect my well and water supply as well as those of
my neighbors in a drought year.
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El Dorado Equestrian Trails Foundation
P.O. Box 321, Greenwood, CA 95635

October 16, 2010

El Dorado County Planning Commission o W
2850 Fairtane Court & :
Placerville, CA 95667

Re: Sundance Project (October 28" Agenda)
Dear members of the Planning Commission,

| write as President of the El Dorado Equestrian Trail Foundation to urge you to
restore the requirement that a trail be required as part of this project. The project
straddles open land between unconnected trails that currently extend from
Sacramento to Lake Tahoe. Sundance isn’t a missing link---YET. But it could well be if
we fail to act now to insure this doesn’t happen.

The American River Conservancy currently has an easement on property to the north
and west this project. The ARC and BLM just completed a trail extending east from
Salmon Falls along the South Fork of the American River. Equestrians can ride from
Coloma almost to Rattlesnake Bar Road and bicyclists from Sacramento can ride even
farther. Another trail extends westward from Cool to Rattlesnake Bar Road. But the
two trails don’t connect. The goal is to connect them and the Sundance parcel is one
of the possible links in that chain. Once connected, there will be continuous trail all
the way to Utah on connecting trails. Once you are across Rattlesnake Bar Road, the
trail system at Cool connects to the trails from Discovery Park in Sacramento to the
Great Salt Lake via the American River Parkway, Folsom Lake to Auburn then the
Western States Trail to Tahoe and the Pony Express trail from there across Nevada.

As planners, you know better than the average citizen that development proceeds
parcel by parcel. El Dorado County and Placer County are growing rapidly because
people interested in recreation and especially horse recreation are moving here from
other parts of California and the nation. The Sundance development like much of
western El Dorado County will likely be populated by people seeking a rural/ranch
lifestyle with a heavy emphasis on recreation. Some will want to have farm animals
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with the most likely choice being horses. Property with acreage in this area of the
County is typically advertised as “horse property”. Many of the current residents
ride, run, bike, and hike on the existing trails. | am aware that to pography makes
putting the proposed trail around the outer edge of the property difficult if not
impossible. But a trail through the middle of this low density development would
serve two purposes: it will preserve the possibility of being an important link in the
chain of trails that draw people to this area, and, if the main connecting link
ultimately turns out to cross a different parcel, the residents of Sundance and the
surrounding area will still have a trail where they can hike, walk the dog, ride their
mountain bikes or ride their horses.

We are losing many of the existing informal trails as more and more agricultural land
is converted to small parcels. This makes it all the more important that as we move
forward we set aside easements for potential trail routes, especially those that offer
the possibility of connecting existing segments as future development occurs.

For all these reasons, it is important that this parcel and other large parcels, when
they are subdivided, include provisions for dedicated trails.

Thank you for considering these views.

Sin erely,g
N

Jerry%cribner, President
El Dorado Equestrian Trails Foundation.

s———

Home address: 5657 Hollow Lane
Greenwood, CA 95635
(916)765-7399
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